UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2205407153 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/23/2022 07:27 AMPg: 10of 8

After Recordisg Return To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, F.~.. RUTH RUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recording Depittizent 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Diivz, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dalles, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Spac= Above This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0033314402
Investor Loan No.: 0225637674 FHA Case No.: 137-9492692-703

L.OAN MODIFICAZZON AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Laterest Rate)

This Lean Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made i 6th day of Jamuary, 2022, between
JUARITA L KATES, A MARRIED WOMAN, whose address is 1900 W 75TH ST, WOODRIDGE, Ilkinois 60517
(“Borrower/Grantor”) and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Loancare ¥4C, as Agent under Limited POA, whose
address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452 (“Lender/Giene ™) amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated 4=y, 2nd, 2018, recorded May 4th,
2018, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1812447110, of the Official Records of COOK
County, Illingis, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date s, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers
the real and personal property described in the Security Instrumeat and defined therein s ths “Property,” located at
4216 175TH PL, COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, Tilinois 60478,

1LLEYOLS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page10f6
(FINMLA Miodified Form 117% 1/01 (cey- D4/14)}



2205407153 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033314402

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Tn consideration of the mutual promises and agresments exchanged, the parties bereto agree as follows
(nomimstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of March 1st, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and ihe Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”} is U.S. $155,.935.66, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrewer by Lender
plus any iervst and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises (0 pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, o the order of Lender.
Interest will becnarged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.125%, from February 1st, 2022
Borrower promiaes 7 make monthly payments of prircipal 2nd interest of U.S. $667.99, beginning on the 1st day of
March, 2022, aud = 4rtinuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until pripcipal and interest are
paid in full. The yeasly rote of 3.125% will remain in effect unti) principal and interest are paid in full. ifon
February Lst, 2052, (the “Tanturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounis under the Note and the Security [nstrument,
as amended by this Agreen=it Borrawer will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. [ al} or any rait of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold of transferved {or if
Borrower is not a natural persoz-dr a beneficial interest m Burrower is sold or transferred) witbout Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may reqire imunediate payment in fiull of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

1f Lender exercise: this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of pot Jess than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security | Jsiument. f Botrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
tms period, Lender may invoke any remedics I “rmitted by the Security Instrument without further notice ot demand
on Borrowcr.

4. Borrower also will comply with all ¢ het covenants, agrecments, and requircrnents of the Security
[nstrument, including without Jumitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
iNSurance premiums, assessments, eSCrow items, impocnds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security lnstrument, however, the following Forms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 gbove:

@) all terms and provisions of the Note and Seclrity Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change of adjustment in the rate of intcrest payable nader the Notc; and
{b) al} terms and provisions of any adjustable rate ride’, or ther instrument or document that is

affixed o0, wholly or partially incorporated into, of is part of, the Note or Gecurity Instrument and that contains any
cuch terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above.

Page 2ol

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(TNMA Modifled Form 3179 1401 {rev. ad/14))



2205407153 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033314402

3. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and cffect, except as hereid modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations o
ligbilities under the Note and Secority Instrument shall be diminished of released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any Way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under ot remedies on the Note and
Secutity Instrument, ‘whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder of by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse 1 which Lender is presently entitied against any property oF any other persons in any way obli gated for, or
liable on, the Mate and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

() Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed fo be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the e d Security Instrument.

{d} Adlcosts apd expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examinaticn, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Bofrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(€) Borrowe sgrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary of
required 1o cffectuate the terms aitd conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and jnure to the heirs, exsTwus, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower authorizes * ander, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to {{) nam, aduress, and telephone aumber, (i) Social Secutity Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) aScaunt balances and activity, including information about any modification
ar foreclosure relief programs, with Thitd Perties that can assist Lender and Borrowel in obtaining e foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Barrower’s  toan, For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency state or local Housing Fipance Agency or similar entity, any
insuret, guarantor, oF servicer that insures, guar ntecs, or services Bomower's loan of any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligatsd; or 10 2ny companies that perform support services 1o then
in connecticn with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lendes oo Third Parties conceming mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loant including the frial period plan to modify Bupawer’s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, of email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging®.

6. 1f applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifyin; Bo.Tower that any prior waiver bY Lender of
Borrowet’s cbligations t0 pay to Lender Funds for any of all Escrow Juenis is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payiments aré due‘anier the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreemert, until the Loan is paid i full, a sum (the «Funds”) to provid:: for payment of amounts due for: (2)
taxes and assessments and other items which caa attain priority over the Mortgage 1 a lienor encurnbrance on the
Property; (b) Jeasehold payments of ground rents on the Property, if any; () premiumns ius a0y and zl! insurance
required by Lender under the Lo2n Documents; (d) morgage insurance premiums, if ony. Jr any swms payable to
Lender in licn of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Losn Trocuments; and () any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requites to be escrowed. Thiene items are called
“Egorow Items ™ Borrowes shall promptly furnish t0 Lender all notices of amounts to be paid inger this paragraph.

Borrowey shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives Borrowed’s wbligation 10 pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borsower’s obligation to pay ¢ Lender Funds for any of
all Escrow [tems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where paysble, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period 2s Lender may require. Bomower’'s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “govenant

d agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. 1§ Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow lIiems directly, pursuant to 2

in_////
Pape 3 of &

JLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FNM.s Mudificd Farm 3179 1784 (rev. 04/14))



2205407153 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033314402

wajver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any of all Escrow Items at any time by 2 notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that &re then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items Or otherwise in accordance with
applicable«aw.

The Fands shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (includirg i.ender, if Lender is an institusion whose deposits are 50 insured} or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender sual’ anply the Funds to pay ihe Bscrow Items no later shan the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not clizrge Borrower for holding and apply ing the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, Of
verifying the Escrow Tter:s, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
o make such a charge. Uriess an agreement is made in writing or applicable Jaw requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not he required to pay Borrower any interest or carpings on the Funds. Lender and Botrower can
agree in Wrting, however, that Zisrest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shail provide Bomrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Fuids Az required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds Y'd in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account 10 Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance wth RESFA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower a7, T¢! yuired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay t0 Lender the amount
pecessary to make up {he shortage in accordane with RESPA, but in po marc than 12 monthly payments. If thete is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defiue < ymder RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Botrower shall pay to Lender the (mount necessary 10 make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no mors than 12 monthly paymente.

Upon paymeot in full of all sums secured by tic Loan Documnents, Lender shall promptly refiund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

TLLINGIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagt dof b
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 181 (rev. 04/14))



2205407153 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0033314402

/31 /22
Duf 1

(Seal)
—Borrower

(Seal)
Date —Borrower

(Seal)
Date —Borrower

(Seal)
Date —Borrower

BORROWZR ACKNOWLEDGNIENT

Satcof _ ENireiS §
' §

County of Qgg Iy §

On this _23/ S dayof TS £ X 2oz?2___ _, beforeme,
orlo. gt Ople il e ri o ~ frame of Lotury], a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared TUARITA L KATES

[name of person acknowledged], known 10 € 1o be the person who excrated the within instrurpent, and
acknowledged to me that hefshefthey exccuted the same for the purpose {nes2in stated.

\l I\-

(Seal) Z! ;& Q: L\_—ﬁ =N
Notary Signature %

e &

.
Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of__X: ATETA

My Commission Expires: Q,\{.h‘wm 3, 29 2y

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (JLLINOIS) Page S ol 6



2205407153 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033314402

Lozancage LLC, as Agent upder Limited 02 -0-23
POA for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LI.C-Lender -Date

By: ».d:)AQ%-JUT'

printed Name: ___.oumesa Tolbert——

Its: ‘Assistant Secret sy

LENDER ACh NOWLEDGMENT

State of  Virginia §
County of Virginia Beach City g

On this E th ,day of F . S z2 _ before me,
pereem GA FHE E ! ! ||§| o e[gém,i_g ﬂgi{_y]i Notar ;‘Puﬁhc in end for said —St_atc; pt.jtnaﬂy

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agentf of Loancare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA for Lakeview
Loan Servicing, LL.C

, fname of entity]

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity. and sclmowledged to me
that he/shefthey executed the same for the purposs therein stated.

(Seal)

Type or Piint Name of Notary

Notary Pustic, State of VIRGINIA

-
My Commission Bxpifes: 1] / 3[ Z A3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {LLINOIS} Pape 6ol &




2205407153 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

Tax D # 28:34-203-001-0000

LOT 37INJ.E. MERRION'S COUNTRY CLUB HILLS UNIT NO. 11, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

NORTHEAST /401" SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 36
ACCORDING TO THe PLAT THEREOF RECORDED ON MAY 29, 1969, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2453808, IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EXHIBIT “A”



2205407153 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033314402

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Thé Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated February 4th, 2020, recorded on March 9th, 2020, in Liber or
Book IN/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 2006928035, of the Qfficial Records of
COOK County/Parish, Ilinois.

EXHIBIT “B”



